Data exploration was 
done to obtain descriptive statistical and graphs for all 
the variables. the p value of less than (alpha) of 0.05 was 
considered significant. The sample size was calculated to 
be 96 per group.  

Result Analysis. 
A total of one hundred and fifty five (155) patients who 
were referred to the endoscopy unit in HUSM were 
enrolled for the study. 

Among the one hundred and fiftyfive subjects (155), 
forty-four (44) had normal BMI, six (6) subjects were 
underweight of which three (3) were Chinese females, two

[...]

were able to collect one hundred and fifty  five subject. 
Based on the gastroesophageal reflux disease impact 
scale, retrosternal heart burning sensation as the 
predominant symptom of reflux disease. This was 
followed by reflux regurgitation and upper stomach 
discomfort. Among the one hundred and fifty five (155) 
subjects forty four (44) had normal body mass index. The 
remaining one hundred and three (103) had varying 

grades of obesity I - III. The most relevant finding of this 
study is that there is an increased prevalence of over 
weightedness and obesity that was seen in the Malay 
population. On the basis of endoscopy sixty eight (68) 
subjects had moderate gastroesophageal reflux disease